No. 591, S.]

[Published July 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 534.

AN ACT to create sections 1317m-20 to 1317m-24, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to earth road drags.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1 There are added to the statutes five new sec-The town board of each Section 1317m-20. tions to read: town shall designate such roads as in their judgment, by reason of amount of travel and grade conditions, should be known as drag reads, and shall divide the same into sections as will best carry out the purposes and provisions of this act. Said board shall appoint a drag man for each section, whose duty it shall be to drag the public highway on his section when the conditions of such highway require such work. The town board shall provide an earth road drag for each section, which shall be not less than seven feet in length. The town board shall determine what rcads or portions shall, by reason of travel and grade width, be single trip roads and what roads or portions shall be double trip roads. For the purposes of this act a trip shall be the entire length of a section and return.

(Am. 1911, ch. CC4, s. 112.)

Section 1317m—21. In the selection and appointment of a drag man on any section, the residents on land abutting such section shall have preference, but the town board may remove a drag man from his position for failure to properly perform his duty, and may make another appointment for said section at any time.

Section 1317m—22. The drag man shall receive from the town such sum as the board shall determine, which shall not exceed a rate of fifty cents per mile for single trip roads, or more than five dollars per mile for any one year, and for double trip roads such compensation shall not exceed the rate of seventy-five cents per mile nor more than seven dollars and fifty cents per mile for any one year.

Section 1317m—23. The supervisors of each town shall when they assess the highway tax in their respective towns levy a tax of not to exceed one mill on the taxable property of the town, which tax when collected shall be used to carry out the provisions of this act.

(Am. 1911, ch. 664, s. 112.)

Section 1317m-24. The question of whether the foregoing provisions of this act shall be adopted by any town may be voted upon at any regular town meeting, and if a majority of the qua-

650

lified electors voting upon such question shall be in favor thereof, then the foregoing provisions of this act shall be in full forein said town, and it shall be the duty of the town board to enferce its provisions.

(Am. 1911, ch. ((4, s. 112.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 3, 1911.

No. 596, S.]

[Published July 5, 1911.] CHAPTER 535.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 68, laws of 1905, and sections 1494-21 to 1494-25, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to the registration and certification of pedigrees for horses and other animals used for breeding purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 68 of the laws of 1905 and the several sections of the statutes created therefrom namely: sections 1494 -21, 1494 -22, 1494 -23, 1494 -24, and 1494 -25 are repealed. Approved July 3, 1911.

No. 597, S.]

Published July 5, 1911. CHAPTER 536.

- AN ACT to repeal sections 513 and 926—16 of the statutes and create a new section 513 of the statutes, all relating to the eligibility of women to school offices.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 513 and 926-16 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 513. Women of the age of twenty-one or more years who reside and for one year next prior to their election or appointment have resided in any school district, town, eity, or county, are eligible by election or appointment to the offices of director, treasurer and clerk of such district, director and secretary of the town school board, of the town school board of such town if under the township system, member of the school board or board of education of such eity, town inspector of schools of such town and county superintendent of such county.

(Am. 1911, ch. 664, s. 113.)

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 3, 1911.